

Nos. 07-588, 07-589, 07-597

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENTERGY CORPORATION,

*Petitioner;*

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

PSEG FOSSIL LLC, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

RIVERKEEPER, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

UTILITY WATER GROUP,

*Petitioner;*

*v.*

RIVERKEEPER, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA COUNCIL  
FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AND ECONOMIC BALANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

---

KEVIN M. FONG

*Counsel of Record*

MARGARET ROSEGAY

PILLSBURY WINTHROP

SHAW PITTMAN LLP

50 Fremont Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

(415) 983-1270

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. EPA Should Have Discretion To Use Cost Benefit Analysis. ....	3
II. Prohibiting EPA From Using Cost- Benefit Analysis Would Impose Enormous Costs And Cause Economic Disruption. ....	7
Conclusion .....	16

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**Cases**

*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Shimer*,  
367 U.S. 374 (1961) ..... 4

**Statutes and Codes**

33 U.S.C. § 1326(b) ..... *passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1342 ..... 14

California Health & Safety Code,  
§ 38500, et seq. .... 10

**Rules and Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 125.94(a)(5)(ii) ..... 9

69 Fed. Reg. 41,576 (July 9, 2004) ..... *passim*

72 Fed. Reg. 37,107 (July 9, 2008) ..... 9

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Other Authorities**

California Energy Commission, *California Energy Commission Comments on the State Water Resources Control Board Scoping Document and Proposed Statewide Policy on Clean Water Act 316(b) Regulations* (Sept. 25, 2006), available at [http://www.energy.ca.gov/siting/documents/2006-09-25\\_LETTER\\_TO\\_SWRCB.PDF](http://www.energy.ca.gov/siting/documents/2006-09-25_LETTER_TO_SWRCB.PDF) ..... *passim*

California Independent System Operator, *2008 Summer Loads and Resources, Operations Preparedness Assessment* (April 28, 2008), available at <http://www.caiso.com/1fb7/1fb7855eed50ex.html> ..... 11

California Independent System Operator, *Old Thermal Generation, Phase I Report (2008-2012 Study Results)* (February 29, 2008), available at <http://www.caiso.com/1f80/1f80a4a5568f0ex.html> ..... 12
